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Group IV Terrier Club 
of Salt Lake, Inc.

TWO SPECIALTY SHOWS
THURSDAY – SEPTEMBER 11, 2025
With NOHS, Junior Showmanship, Best Bred By Exhibitor, 

4-6 Mo. Beginner Puppy, Sweepstakes

FRIDAY – SEPTEMBER 12, 2025
With NOHS, Junior Showmanship, Best Bred By Exhibitor, 

4-6 Mo. Beginner Puppy, Sweepstakes

Like us on
FACEBOOK

OFFICE HOURS
10AM-5PM

PACIFIC TIME
MON.-FRI.

BaRay Event Services, Inc.
A.K.C. ANNUALLY LICENSED SUPERINTENDENTS
MEMBER: DOG SHOW SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION
• SHEILA RAYMOND • BECKY SUMNER • JERRY SUMNER • ANDREA L. FERNANDEZ  
• KRISTIN MARICICH • SHARON SAMSON • ROBERTA MARTIN • GLENN WHITTEN  
• KRISTILYN FALKENTHAL • SCOTT KIPP • JEFFERY INMAN • ANDREW MUELLER
PO BOX 508, BURLINGTON, WA 98233-0508
PHONE: 360-755-7086 • FAX:  360-755-2248
HAND-DELIVERED, EXPRESS or PRIORITY, FEDEX or UPS:
113 E. FAIRHAVEN AVE., BURLINGTON, WA 98233-0508 (do NOT require signature)
E-MAIL: dogshows@barayevents.com • WEB SITE: BaRayEvents.com

JUDGES

Ms. Gayle M Denman [7289]..........................................................................................................................SALT LAKE CITY, UT
     Thursday: Bred By Exhibitor Group, NOHS Terrier Group & All Sweepstakes
Ms. Christine Erickson [22529]........................................................................................................................QUEEN CREEK, AZ
      Thursday: Conformation, Terrier Group, Junior Showmanship, & 4-6 Mo. Beginner Puppy
       Friday: NOHS Terrier Group 
Dennis Corash .......................................................................................................................................................................................ERIE,CO
   Friday: All Sweepstakes & Bred By Exhibitor Group
Mrs. Debbie Campbell-Freeman [5535]..............................................................................................................VENTURA, CO 
     Friday: Conformation, Terrier Group, Junior Showmanship, & 4-6 Mo. Beginner Puppy
Patricia Hartzel��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� FRANCIS, UT
     Friday: Carma Ewer New Exhibitor competition

PHOTOGRAPHERS
WIN PHOTOS.....................Tyler Crady • Tyler@AllBreedPhoto.com • 916-807-6043 • AllBreedPhoto.com 

Ringside Candid Photography provided by April Bruce, Critters Photography .............. snofirebcs@yahoo.com

SHOW COMMITTEE
MS. REBECCA  WHITE:  SHOW CHAIR

Whiteoakcairns51@gmail.com
Day of Show Phone: 435-590-3300 

Bench Committee: All Officers, Members of the Board of Directors & Any Other Members Present.
COMMITTEES

Darcy Bartholomay................................................Trophies	 Maria Sweeten.......................Publicity & Advertising
Trish Hartzell......................................................... Hospitality	 Joe Orlet......................................................................... Grounds
April Bruce......................................... Chief Ring Steward	 Norma Rice & Marge Perez�������������� Prize Drawing

Assisted by members of the Group IV Terrier Club of Salt Lake, Inc

SEE BONNEVILLE BASIN KENNEL ASSOCIATION 
PREMIUM LIST & JUDGING PROGRAM 

FOR INFORMATION

Hotels & Motels Heart Clinics

Overnight RV Parking Reserved Grooming & 
Grooming with Parking

Vendors Obedience & Rally Trials

NEW EXHIBITOR BRIEFING
Superintendent will have New Exhibitor Handbooks 

available, and are there to answer any of your 
questions on the days of the shows.

VETERINARIANS – ON CALL
DIRECTIONS: REFER TO MAP 
STONE RIDGE VETERINARY CLINIC 
CLAY CANNON
     1381 Stone Ridge Ln,. 
     Riverton, Utah 84065
     801-254-4840 
     HOURS: 8:00AM TO 5:30PM
UTAH VETERINARY CENTER
     Blue Pearl Veterinary Center
     308 West 7200 South
     Midvale, UT 84047
     801-871-0600      24-HR EMERGENCY
ATTENTION EXHIBITORS OF FOREIGN DOGS, please visit 
https://www.cdc.gov/importation/dogs/index.html for the 
most recent updates regarding bringing a dog into the U.S

The AKC is committed to creating a safe and respect-
ful sport environment for all. If you need to talk to 
someone, or need help, please call 800-656-HOPE 
(National Sexual Assault Hotline) or text HOME to 741-
741 for free, 24/7, confidential services from trained 
crisis counselors.

 IMPORTANT EXHIBITOR INFORMATION
ADDITIONAL RULES INCLUDED IN PREMIUM LIST - 

READ IT. There is no acceptable excuse for breaking or 
being unfamiliar with the rules.

AKC WEEKEND CLUB HOTLINE: 919-816-3955 or visit 
the AKC Event Cancellations page at: https://www.akc.
org/sports/event-cancellations/ for event cancellation 
information.

TRANSFER OF ENTRIES

NOTE: TRANSFER OF ENTRIES AND REQUESTS FOR REFUNDS FOR 
PUBLISHED JUDGE CHANGES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IN THE 
OFFICE AFTER 12:00 NOON ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8. AFTER 
THIS TIME, YOU MUST CONTACT THE SUPERINTENDENT ON SITE.
CONFORMATION: Dogs may be transferred from one of the 
regular classes to the Best of Breed or Variety competition, 
provided this transfer is presented to the Superintendent at 
least one half-hour prior to the scheduled start of any regular 
conformation judging at the show.
JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP: Junior Handlers who win a third 
Novice Class with competition, if a win in Novice leads to a 
Best Junior with competition present it will count as one win 
towards moving to Open, after closing of entries for a show 
are required to transfer their entry from the Novice Class to the 
Open Class by notifying the Superintendent prior to the start 
of the class at the show. Correction may be made from one 
age division to another, as well as, move from Master to Open 
or Open to Novice if a win has been disallowed or the Junior 
miscalculated number of placements, provided this transfer 
must be made to the Superintendent prior to the judging of 
the class at the show.

 AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB RULES & JUDGING PROGRAM    REGULATIONS GOVERN THESE EVENTS. 

Event #: Thursday: 2025414302(C/J), 2025414304(BP) Friday: 2025414303(C/J), 2025414305(BP)
AKC Licensed • All Events Unbenched, Indoors • SHOW HOURS: 8:00–8:30PM MDT

“Promoting the enjoyment of the Terrier Breeds since 1965”
Bastian Agricultural Center – 2100 W 11400 S, South Jordan UT 84095

SHOW SITE WILL BE AVAILABLE TO EXHIBITORS AT 2:00PM ON WEDNESDAY
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Carma Ewer Memorial New Handler Competition
Hosted by the Group IV Terrier Club of Salt Lake City 

The Group IV Terrier Club of Salt Lake City is proud to present the Carma Ewer 
Memorial New Handler Competition, held in memory of our beloved member, the 
late Carma Ewer.  

Carma was a dedicated supporter of the sport of purebred dogs and a cherished 
member of our community. She was known for her warm smile, encouraging words, 
and unwavering support for newcomers to the conformation ring. This special event 
celebrates Carma’s legacy and her passion for mentoring new handlers.  

Eligibility: This event is open to any exhibitor who has competed 
in their first AKC conformation dog shows in the past three (3) years. 

NOTE: professional handlers and professional handlers assistants are not eligible.

How to Enter: To participate, simply go to the superintendents table and fill out an 
entry form for the Carma Ewer Memorial New Handler Competition. Entries will 
be taken Thursday Sept 11th all day and Friday Sept 12th until 11:00am.  

Entry Fee: There is no cost to participate. This exhibition event is fully sponsored 
by the Group IV Terrier Club of Salt Lake City.  

Join us as we honor Carma’s memory by supporting and encouraging the next 
generation of handlers in the sport she loved.  

Date: Friday, Sep 12, 2025  Location: Bastian Agricultural Center  
Time: will be listed in Judging program     2051 W 11400 S South Jordan, UT 84095 

PROGRAM OF JUDGING
THURSDAY

There are 79 dogs entered in this show with a total entry of 92

TERRIER BREEDS 
THURSDAY VARIETY GROUPS

GROUPS will begin no earlier than 2:15PM in Ring 5. Time will be announced 
at 1:45PM.
NOHS Terrier.......................................  Gayle M Denman 
BBE Terrier.................................................................................................................... Gayle M Denman 
Terrier.....................................................................................................................Ms. Christine Erickson 

RING 5 – GAYLE M DENMAN=13 
10:00 AM – SWEEPSTAKES
	 12 	 Sweepstakes
		  2 Border Terrier................................................................................................................ 1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18B)
		  2 Min. Schnauzer............................................................................................................ 1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18B)
		  4 Russell Terrier................................................................................................................ 1 (6-9B), 3 (9-12B)
		   1 Sealyham Terrier........................................................................................................................... 1 (9-12B)
		  3 Staff. Bull Terrier.........................................................................................1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18D), 1 (6-9B)
	 1 	 Veteran Sweepstakes
		  1 Border Terrier...................................................................................................................................... 1 (9+B)

RING 5 – MS. CHRISTINE ERICKSON=79 
11:00 AM
	 1	 American Staffordshire Terriers........................................0-0-0/1
	 3	 Irish Terriers.........................................................................................0-1-1/1
	 1	 Miniature Bull Terriers...............................................................0-1-0/0
	 3	 Soft Coated Wheaten Terriers...............................................0-1-1/1
	 14	 Staffordshire Bull Terriers.............................................4-3-1vd-2/4
	 3	 Bedlington Terriers..............................................................0-1-1vb-0/1
	 2	 Cairn Terriers......................................................................................1-0-1/0
12:00 PM
	 3	 Border Terriers...................................................................................1-1-1/0
	 3	 Fox Terriers (Smooth).................................................................0-0-2/1
	 11	 Miniature Schnauzers.................................................................4-5-1/1
	 6	 Norwich Terriers........................................................................... 2-0-4/0
	 1	 Rat Terriers.........................................................................................0-0-1/0
	 3	 Sealyham Terriers............................................................................0-1-1/1
1:00 PM
	 2	 Jr Showmanship...............................................................................1oi-1m
	 3	 Beginner Puppy....................................................................................... 3Tr
	 9	 Russell Terriers................................................................................0-6-2/1
	 6	 Scottish Terriers..............................................................................3-2-0/1
	 1	 West Highland White Terriers.............................................0-0-1/0
	 2	 Airedale Terriers............................................................................. 1-0-0/1
	 1	 Bull Terriers (Colored)...............................................................0-0-0/1
	 1	 Bull Terriers (White)....................................................................0-0-0/1

PROGRAM OF JUDGING
FRIDAY

There are 83 dogs entered in this show
with a total entry of 98

TERRIER BREEDS – FRIDAY VARIETY GROUPS
GROUPS will begin no earlier than 2:30PM in Ring 5. Time will 
be announced at 2:00PM.
NOHS Terrier.................................................................Ms. Christine Erickson 
Terrier......................................................................Debbie Campbell-Freeman 
BBE Terrier..........................................................Debbie Campbell-Freeman 

RING 5 – DENNIS CORASH=15
10:00 AM – SWEEPSTAKES
	 13 	 Sweepstakes
		  2 Border Terrier.......................................................................... 1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18B)
		  2 Min. Schnauzer...................................................................... 1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18B)
		  5 Russell Terrier.........................................................1 (6-9D), 1 (6-9B), 3 (9-12B)
		   1 Sealyham Terrier..................................................................................... 1 (9-12B)
		  3 Staff. Bull Terrier..........................................................1 (6-9D), 1 (12-18D), 1 (6-9B)
	 2 	 Veteran Sweepstakes
		  1 Border Terrier..................................................................................................1(9+B)
		  1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier.......................................................................1 (7-9D)

RING 5 – MRS. DEBBIE CAMPBELL-FREEMAN=83 
11:00 AM
	 1	 American Staffordshire Terriers...........................................................................0-0-0/1
	 1	 Miniature Bull Terriers..................................................................................................0-1-0/0
	 3	 Irish Terriers............................................................................................................................0-1-1/1
	 4	 Soft Coated Wheaten Terriers.................................................................................0-1-1/2
	 13	 Staffordshire Bull Terriers............................................................................... 4-3-1vd-2/3
	 1	 Bull Terriers (Colored)..................................................................................................0-0-0/1
	 1	 Bull Terriers (White).......................................................................................................0-0-0/1
	 2	 Airedale Terriers................................................................................................................ 1-0-0/1
12:00 PM
	 2	 Cairn Terriers........................................................................................................................ 1-0-1/0
	 3	 Border Terriers......................................................................................................................1-1-1/0
	 3	 Sealyham Terriers...............................................................................................................0-1-1/1
	 3	 Fox Terriers (Smooth)...................................................................................................0-0-2/1
	 4	 Bedlington Terriers..................................................................................................0-1-1vb-1/1
	 11	 Miniature Schnauzers................................................................................................... 4-5-1/1
1:00 PM
	 6	 Norwich Terriers............................................................................................................... 2-1-3/0
	 11	 Russell Terriers...................................................................................................................1-6-2/2
	 5	 Scottish Terriers.................................................................................................................2-2-0/1
	 1	 West Highland White Terriers................................................................................0-0-1/0
	 1	 Rat Terriers............................................................................................................................0-0-1/0
	 1	 Parson Russell Terriers...............................................................................................0-0-0/1
2:00 PM
	 3	 Jr Showmanship......................................................................................................... 1nj-1oi-1m
	 3	 Beginner Puppy..........................................................................................................................3Tr


